
WALLSBURG TOWN COUNCIL 
MONTHLY MEETING AGENDA 
November 6, 2025 – 7:00PM 

 

1.  Call to Order Expected 7:00 pm 

a. Pledge of Allegiance  

b. Prayer/Inspiration Thought 

c. Roll Call  

 

2.  Consent Calendar:  Be it hereby moved that the following consent calendar items stand approved: 

a. Agenda of the November 6, 2025 Town Council Meeting 

b. Minutes of the October 9, 2025 Town Council Meeting 

 

3.  Approve Budget 

a. October Budget and check register 

b. October Budget and check register questions 

 

4. Public Comment (5 minutes):  This is the public’s opportunity to comment on items that are NOT on the agenda.  Please come up 

to the table, state your name and address before making a comment, and speak loudly to assure comments are recorded properly. If 

you have specific questions or comments regarding items that ARE on the agenda, please contact the Wallsburg Town Council or 

Clerk after the meeting has adjourned. 

 

5. Agenda Items: 

a. Main Canyon Road Project, CDBG Application Updates – Information and Discussion Only   

i. Troy Ostler (CivCo Engineering) will discuss status of Main Canyon Road Phase II & 2025 CDBG applications 

ii. Report and discuss concerns regarding Main Canyon Road Phase II paving. 

 

b. Planning Commission Members – Action Item 

i. Appoint Sam Hicken and Dennis Phillips as new Wallsburg Town Planning Commission members, while thanking 

Travis Defibaugh, Trevor Pulham, and Nate Surratt for their service on the Planning Commission. 

 

c. Town Hall Landscaping  – Action Item 

i. Vote to decide on timing and materials for Town Hall xeriscape project.  

  

d.     Activities Committee – Action Item   

i. Vote to purchase Corn Hole set for Town Activities Committee 

ii. Report on Halloween Trunk or Treat and plans for Santa Visit 

 

6. Department Reports 

a.  To discuss continued agenda items, assignments 

i. Buildings (Scott Larsen)    v. Water (Rohn Hortin)  
 

ii. Roads (Scott Larsen)    vi. Mayor (Celeni Richins) 
 

iii. Cemetery (Mary Piscitelli)    vii. Clerk (Alisha O’Driscoll)  
 

iv. Park (Terri Eisel)   

 

b. Call for Agenda items for November Town Council Work Meeting (Expected November 20, 2025)  

 

c. Call for Agenda items for December Town Council Meeting (Expected December 4, 2025)  
 

7. Adjourn 

 a. Time 

PROPOSED



MINUTES 

AO 
 

WALLSBURG TOWN COUNCIL 
PUBLIC HEARING FOR WATER RATE ADJUSTMENTS 

October 9, 2025 - 7 pm 
1. Call to Order 7:01 pm 

a. Roll Call: Celeni Richins, Scott Larsen, Rohn Hortin, Terri Eisel, Alisha O’Driscoll, Clint Allen, Steve Jaques, Ben and 

Syndi Fitzgerald, John and Diane Hicken, Christian Nielson, Zack Hicken, Laura Carlson, Darell Bigelow. Mary Piscitelli Excused. 
 

2. Agenda Item: The purpose of this public hearing is to hear public comment and answer questions regarding proposed water 

system rate changes. All interested persons may attend. Wallsburg Town Council will deliberate and vote on the matter at 

the Town Council meeting directly following the close of the public hearing. 

*The Wasatch Wave Newspaper is no longer in print, so public notice of this hearing was posted as a Class A notice as according to Utah 

State Code 63G-30-102. Posted 9/19/2025 online at the Utah Public Notice Website, on www.wallsburg.gov, at the Wallsburg Town Hall, 

Wallsburg Town Post Office, and mailed to Wallsburg Town Water System customers* 

Mayor Celeni Richins read the above description and turned the time over to Rohn Hortin. Rohn Hortin asked Alisha O’Driscoll to 

explain the loan repayment plan for the Water System. $78,000 per year for a few years, then $1,000 more per year for a few years, 

then the same payment of $84,000 for the remainder of the loan. Rohn Hortin explained that this is a little jump for everyone right 

now, and in a few years another increase will be considered. Went over the current rates and the proposed rates: 
 

CURRENT RATES 

Base Rate $70 Per Month 0 - 5,000 Gallons 

Tier 2 $2.00 Per Thousand Gallons 5,001 - 10,000 Gallons 

Tier 3 $2.50 Per Thousand Gallons 10,001 + Gallons 

Maintenance Fee $5 Per Month Connections in Town limits 

Maintenance Fee $10 Per Month Connections out of Town limits 

Late Fee $5 Per Month Applied after non payment 
 

PROPOSED CHANGES 

Base Rate in Town limits $80 Per Month 0 - 5,000 Gallons 

Base Rate out of Town limits $85 Per Month 0 - 5,000 Gallons 

Tier 2 $2.50 Per Thousand Gallons 5,001 - 10,000 Gallons 

Tier 3 $3.00 Per Thousand Gallons 10,001 + Gallons 

Maintenance Fees Included in Base Rate Connections in and out of Town limits 

Late Fee $25 Per Month 
Applied on the 1st of each month,  
to all accounts that balance is not paid in full 

 

Celeni Richins called for council discussion. Alisha O’Driscoll explained an email she received from someone who thought that the 

increase was just for out of town limits. Alisha O’Driscoll confirmed that was not the case and the $5 increase was for everyone.  

John Hicken 260 West Main Canyon Road: John Hicken asked what the average income is of the water system. Alisha O’Driscoll 

explained that there are 126 connections and on average of $75 per month that is about $9,500 monthly and $114,000 anually. 

Midway is $120 per month. Oakley water and sewer is $130/month. Feel like things are out of control. A lot of us are retired, on 

fixed incomes, it is difficult to come up with the extra money. Celeni Richins commented that it is difficult to compare water systems, 

it is difficult to find one that compares. Did everything we could to build it at the least cost as possible with the grant/loan. John 

Hicken explained that when you sign up for a loan you need to show that you can pay for it. Celeni Richins commented that is where 

the initial rate increase a few years ago came from. John Hicken asked if he can have a report of the water system expenses. Alisha 

O’Driscoll will send that to him. John Hicken asked how much the project cost. Alisha O’Driscoll explained that it was about $6 

million dollars, half loan and half grant. John Hicken said that his basement has flooded twice from the new system and it will cost 

several thousand dollars to install a regulator on his tank. A 6 million dollar project should be able to control their pressures.  

Rohn Hortin explained that a pressure relief valve was installed to prevent future pressure issues. Canyon Meadows $200 month, it 

depends on population for the system. Celeni Richins explained that we were nearing emergency situation and upgraded the system 

before that happened and we had to pay what they charge. Clint Allen spoke in support of raising the rates. Some of the complaints 

for the project were that it wasn’t raised in the pass. It’s not fair to compare Wallsburg to anywhere else, they are all unique. 

Wallsburg has to take care of their system itself and can’t compare to others. Think about the overages, its really only for about 5 

PROPOSED



MINUTES 

AO 
 

months, its not all year. Hopefully the town gains enough in base rate because you can’t count on overages year round. A $5 raise is 

realistic for this community, compared to buying a gallon of water at Walmart, it’s a good deal. Thanked the council for taking care 

of the Town water system and expressed his support. Celeni Richins commented that they tried to adjust the rate through the 

overages so that people can conserve extra water to save money rather than up the base rate more. The plan is to look at things 

every 3 years to evaluate. Terri Eisel commented that there are numerous past due accounts that we are working on collecting, just 

because there are 126 connections, doesn’t mean we get full payment every month. Celeni Richins commented that is part of why 

the late fee is changing. Ben Fitzgerald 1540 Little Valley Road commented his appreciation to the council for their thankless jobs. 

Rates go up, everything is more expensive. Question about his bill last month, it was crazy expensive. What was the problem there? 

Rohn Hortin explained that there were 15 new meters that were installed with the new system that we’re having a hard time getting 

them to read correctly. They will be billed the base rate until we can get those figured out- which is in the process. Terri Eisel 

commented and thanked Ben Fitzgerald for the importance of fire flow for the hydrants. John Hicken commented about the 

delinquent accounts and if they think changing the late fee will make them hurry up and pay. John Hicken asked how much the Town 

would charge him if he hooked up a hose and drained the whole system. Celeni Richins asked them what he was getting at. Rohn 

Hortin explained that the Tank was filled and they found a leak so the tank had to be drained and repaired. John Hicken asked if that 

was the new tank, Rohn Hortin confirmed. And also confirmed that it was repaired.  

Hearing no further comment, the public comment portion was closed. 

3. Adjourn  

Motion: Scott Larsen Second: Rohn Hortin Vote: Unanimous 

a. Time: 7:27PM 

WALLSBURG TOWN COUNCIL  
MONTHLY MEETING AGENDA 

October 9, 2025 – Directly Following Public Hearing 
 

1.  Call to Order 7:28pm 

a. Pledge of Allegiance - Completed  

b. Prayer – Sarah Gillespie 

c. Roll Call: Celeni Richins, Scott Larsen, Rohn Hortin, Terri Eisel, Alisha O’Driscoll, Clint Allen, Steve Jaques, Ben and 

Syndi Fitzgerald, Christian Nielson, Zack Hicken, Laura Carlson, Darell Bigelow. Mary Piscitelli Excused. Harper Hortin, Ruby Hicken, 

Ben Hicken, Cason Larson, River Gillespie, Sarah Gillespie, Stephanie Phelps, Kimberly Andra, Sam and Erin Hicken. RVLA, Ben and 

Syndi Fitzgerald left at 7:48pm after RVLA presentation. 
 

2.  Consent Calendar:  Be it hereby moved that the following consent calendar items stand approved: 

a. Agenda of the October 9, 2025 Town Council Meeting 

b. Minutes of the September 4, 2025 Town Council Meeting 

Items Stand Approved 
 

3.  Approve Budget 

a. Corrected August Budget, September Budget and Check Register 

b. September Budget and Check Register questions 

Question: Scott Larsen asked about the professional and technical services. Alisha O’Driscoll explained that was for the audit that 

was completed. Celeni Richins commented that when you get more than a certain amount they do a bigger audit. Terri Eisel asked 

about the refund for Dennis Daley. Alisha O’Driscoll explained that his auto pay was on and he was one of the broken meters. So he 

was issued a refund in the amount of the difference.  

Motion:  Scott Larsen Second: Rohn Hortin Vote: Unanimous 
 

4. Public Comment (5 minutes):  This is the public’s opportunity to comment on items that are NOT on the agenda.  Please come up 

to the table, state your name and address before making a comment, and speak loudly to assure comments are recorded properly. If 

you have specific questions or comments regarding items that ARE on the agenda, please contact the Wallsburg Town Council or 

Clerk after the meeting has adjourned. 

None Heard 
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5. Agenda Items: 

a. Main Canyon Road Project, CDBG Application Updates – Information and Discussion Only   

i. Troy Ostler (CivCo Engineering) will discuss status of Main Canyon Road Phase II & 2025 CDBG applications 

Troy Ostler was not able to make it to the meeting, sent a written update. Project Updates: Main Canyon Road – The project 

paving has been completed.  The first coat of paint has been applied to the project.  The signage will be completed next 

week.  The cleanup for the winter shut down will also be completed next week.  We have scheduled the project walk 

through for 1:00 next Tuesday (October 14, 2025). Alisha O’Driscoll commented that it might be 1:30, she will check with 

Tajia and confirm with everyone. Scott Larsen commented that Troy Ostler’s prediction was correct and that people are 

speeding on the new road. CBDG Grant Application – The environmental document for the stormwater study has been 

approved.  As soon as we receive the contract from the state, this project will begin. Scott Larsen asked if there is an 

expected date on that? Alisha O’Driscoll said there is not. 

b. Town Hall Rental Fee Reduction or Waiver Request – Action Item 

i. RVLA would like to discuss a fee reduction or waiver for their kid’s business fair scheduled for December 2025 

Asking to use the town hall on December 8th for the kid’s business fair. Asking for a fee reduction to use the Town Hall like last year.   

Ben Hicken called for any questions. Scott Larsen asked how many kids participated last year. 35-40. How many do you expect this 

year? About that many or more, because you have more families. Alisha O’Driscoll asked how much they are wanting to pay for the 

Town Hall rental. $5 per booth. Celeni Richins asked if that is the total they are being charged. The kids explained they will pay $10 

per booth and the Town will get $5. For setup and signs, etc. Scott Larsen explained that it is important to learn that businesses have 

expenses and he thinks it is great. Celeni Richins asked if they have any ideas what they will do. River Gillespie said maybe 

homemade cutting boards. The others didn’t know yet. Scott Larsen asked what time. The building will be rented from 12pm-10pm. 

Scott Larsen asked about the public. They responded 6:00pm. Celeni Richins confirmed 200-300 customers. All expressed support. 

Terri Eisel commented she would entertain $3 per kid instead of $5. Scott Larsen asked if last year the cultural hall was enough room 

or if they needed more room. Sarah Gillespie commented that it was tight. If they expanded, they could have more booths.  

Commented possibly using the stage or the relief society room or the hallway. Maybe condense the pews for some more room. Will 

let the Town know when they get closer if they get more sign-ups and need additional room. 

Motion: Terri Eisel moves to accept the fee reduction request and proposes a fee of $3 per booth so they can invest more into 

their supplies. Second:  Scott Larsen Vote: Unanimous 
 

c. Fiscal Year 2024/2025 Audit Reports – Action Item 

i. Vote to accept audit reports presented by Larson & Company at the September 4th 2025 Town Council Meeting. 

Motion: Scott Larsen Second: Rohn Hortin Vote: Unanimous 
 

d.     Adopt Updated Fee Schedule – Action Item   

i. Vote to adopt by resolution updated fee schedule, including changes to water rates if applicable 

Celeni Richins read the resolution to adopt a new fee schedule: 

A RESOLUTION PURSUANT TO SECTION 10-3-717, UTAH CODE ANNOTATED, ADOPTING A REVISED FEE SCHEDULE FOR WALLSBURG 

TOWN. Resolution Number 2025-11. WHEREAS, Section 10-3-717, Utah Code Annotated, authorizes a town council to establish rates 

and fees for Town services by resolution; and WHEREAS, the Wallsburg Town Council deems it necessary to revise and re-publish the 

rates and fees charged by the Town for various Town services. NOW THEREFORE, be it hereby RESOLVED by the Town Council of 

Wallsburg Town, Utah, as follows: Section 1: The attached “Wallsburg Town Fee Schedule” dated 9 October 2025 is hereby adopted. 

Section 2: The rates set forth in said fee schedule shall be the rates charged by Wallsburg Town henceforth for the government 

services enumerated therein. Section 3: This resolution shall take effect immediately, except for the water rate changes which will 

go into effect January 1, 2026, as authorized by Section 10-3-719, Utah Code Annotated. PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Wallsburg 

Town Council this 9th day of  October 2025. 

Motion: Scott Larsen moves to adopt Second: Rohn Hortin Vote: Unanimous 
 

e.   2025-2026 Snowplow Agreement – Action Item  

i. Vote to accept snowplowing agreement with Wasatch County 

PROPOSED
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Celeni Richins commented that not much has changed, just pennies. Called for other comments. Miscellaneous discussion. Celeni 

Richins commented that it is nice to have this service available. Scott Larsen commented that the plowing services stop at Doyle 

Grahams instead of where the Town County line is. In previous years it has been far beyond that. 

Motion: Rohn Hortin Second: Scott Larsen Vote: Unanimous 
 

f.  2025 Municipal Election Cancellation – Action Item 

i. NOTICE OF CANCELLATION OF WALLSBURG TOWN 2025 MUNICIPAL ELECTION 

Notice is hereby given that declared candidate Elliot Anderson has filed a candidate withdrawal form with the Wallsburg Town Clerk 

on October 6th 2025. Effectively, Wallsburg Town hereby cancels its Municipal General Election scheduled for November 4, 2025. 

Cancellation is pursuant to Utah State Code 20A-1-206.2 to cancel a local election: The ballot for the local election would not include 

any contested races or ballot propositions and the candidates who qualified for the ballot are considered elected. The following 

candidates will be sworn in on January 1, 2026 to serve their term: Terri A Eisel, Wallsburg Town Council Member, 4-year term Peter 

J Nielsen, Wallsburg Town Council Member, 4-year term Rohn Hortin, Wallsburg Town Council Member, 2-year term. NOTE: as 

verified with the Wasatch County Clerk, this candidate withdrawal was filed after ballots for the 2025 Wallsburg Town Municipal 

Election have been printed and mailed out. Registered voters of Wallsburg Town, please disregard any ballots for the 2025 

Wallsburg Town Municipal Election that are mailed to your home.  

Celeni Richins read the above description. Sam Hicken asked if it was cancelled because there weren’t enough candidates. Terri Eisel 

explained that Elliot Anderson withdrew, so now there are 3 candidates for 3 open spots.  

ii. Vote to adopt Resolution 2025-12 to cancel Wallsburg Town 2025 Municipal Election 

Motion: Scott Larsen Second: Rohn Hortin Vote: Unanimous 
 

6. Department Reports 

a.  To discuss continued agenda items, assignments 

i. Buildings (Scott Larsen)  *sprinkler project update  Sprinkler project is complete. Jay Hortin will work on the lights on Monday. Talked to 

Rebecca Bills, over the BEAD grants for fiber at the State. Some grants were given to UBB and have 4 years to make good on it. There 

was a problem that someone claimed that half of the valley is getting good enough service. She said she may send one of their techs 

up to verify because it has to be verifiable. 

ii. Roads (Scott Larsen) Road is very nice. May come grind next spring before chip sealing. 

iii. Cemetery (Mary Piscitelli) Excused   

iv. Park (Terri Eisel) Asked Sam Hicken if the arena needs to be blown out. It froze last year. Sam Hicken will help Terri Eisel make 

sure that it’s set for winter. Remembers it already being broke, but will help out with that, can definitely get it taken care of. Will get 

branches cleaned up after the storms, riding out the temperature before turning the bathrooms off. Hoping to keep the bathrooms 

on for the Halloween Trunk or Treat. Scott Larsen commented it might be worth investing in a heater to be sure. Terri Eisel will 

watch the weather, it will be turned off by the end of the month for sure. 

v. Water (Rohn Hortin) *Water Project Update. The few new meters aren’t reading right. Troubleshooting with Mountainland and Pelorus. 

Alisha O’Driscoll explained that they read in different units than the others and the sensor they bought to help read to the software 

isn’t working right. It will get worked out. 

vi. Mayor (Celeni Richins) None 

vii. Clerk (Alisha O’Driscoll) Need to purchase a new audio recorder, the charger broke off inside of it. 
 

b. Call for Agenda items for October Town Council Work Meeting (Expected October 23, 2025) –  

No agenda items. Work meeting will be cancelled.  

c. Call for Agenda items for November Town Council Meeting (Expected November 6, 2025) Troy Ostler updates, Election  

Update, Government Data Privacy Program, Halloween Activity Report. Celeni Richins will be absent, Terri Eisel will run the meeting. 
 

7. Adjourn 

Motion: Scott Larsen Second: Rohn Hortin Vote: Unanimous 

 a. Time 8:11PM PROPOSED
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Change In Net Position
  Revenue:
    Taxes
      3110 Property tax - current 6,041.46 951.88 7,297.87 65,480.00 58,182.13 11.15%
      3130 General sales and use tax 18,194.53 6,815.90 24,968.20 60,000.00 35,031.80 41.61%
    Total Taxes 24,235.99 7,767.78 32,266.07 125,480.00 93,213.93 25.71%

    Licenses and permits
      3210 Business Licenses 0.00 0.00 150.00 500.00 350.00 30.00%
      3220 Planning Commission Rev 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00%
    Total Licenses and permits 500.00 0.00 150.00 500.00 350.00 30.00%

    Intergovernmental revenue
      3356 Class C Road 5,329.27 0.00 10,403.93 30,000.00 19,596.07 34.68%
    Total Intergovernmental revenue 5,329.27 0.00 10,403.93 30,000.00 19,596.07 34.68%

    Charges for services
      3480 Cemetery revenue 325.00 20.00 2,422.00 5,000.00 2,578.00 48.44%
      3491 Rec - July 24th Celebration 28,230.60 0.00 28,672.77 33,000.00 4,327.23 86.89%
      3492 Activities Committee Revenue 0.00 0.00 1,091.00 0.00 (1,091.00) 0.00%
    Total Charges for services 28,555.60 20.00 32,185.77 38,000.00 5,814.23 84.70%

    Interest
      3610 Interest income 1,237.50 259.92 1,101.46 2,500.00 1,398.54 44.06%
      3611 Interest Income Class  C Roads 264.30 56.57 229.84 400.00 170.16 57.46%
    Total Interest 1,501.80 316.49 1,331.30 2,900.00 1,568.70 45.91%

    Miscellaneous revenue
      3620 Rents and concessions 3,200.00 150.00 850.00 5,200.00 4,350.00 16.35%
      3681 Riding club donations 0.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 500.00 0.00%
      3690 Sundry revenue 0.00 49,184.92 49,514.92 0.00 (49,514.92) 0.00%
    Total Miscellaneous revenue 3,200.00 49,334.92 50,364.92 5,700.00 (44,664.92) 883.60%

  Total Revenue: 63,322.66 57,439.19 126,701.99 202,580.00 75,878.01 62.54%

  Expenditures:
    General government
      Administrative
        4111.110 Council wages 7,900.00 1,975.00 7,900.00 23,700.00 15,800.00 33.33%
        4111.130 Council benefits 604.36 151.09 604.36 1,900.00 1,295.64 31.81%
        4141.110 Adm wages 8,945.00 2,680.00 10,853.40 28,600.00 17,746.60 37.95%
        4141.130 Adm benefits 684.31 205.03 830.31 2,200.00 1,369.69 37.74%
        4141.210 Adm books, subs, membershi 441.17 515.41 776.03 1,400.00 623.97 55.43%
        4141.220 Adm public notices 0.00 0.00 0.00 970.00 970.00 0.00%
        4141.240 Adm office supplies and posta 1,140.00 266.86 1,314.77 3,000.00 1,685.23 43.83%
        4141.250 Adm bldg maintenance and m 1,211.51 866.69 951.61 9,700.00 8,748.39 9.81%
        4141.270 Adm utilities 1,050.02 155.26 669.59 9,000.00 8,330.41 7.44%
        4141.275 Adm fuel 454.96 0.00 367.59 1,500.00 1,132.41 24.51%
        4141.310 Adm professional and technic 567.93 0.00 19,100.00 14,500.00 (4,600.00) 131.72%
        4141.510 Adm insurance 0.00 0.00 226.11 13,650.00 13,423.89 1.66%
        4141.610 Adm misc matls and services 3.00 31.57 35.51 500.00 464.49 7.10%
        4170.480 Elections 0.00 0.00 0.00 200.00 200.00 0.00%
      Total Administrative 23,002.26 6,846.91 43,629.28 110,820.00 67,190.72 39.37%

    Total General government 23,002.26 6,846.91 43,629.28 110,820.00 67,190.72 39.37%

    Highways and public improvements
      Highways
        4410.270 Street Lights 878.17 302.43 1,200.21 3,550.00 2,349.79 33.81%
        4410.420 Street repair and maintenance 0.00 0.00 0.00 40,000.00 40,000.00 0.00%
      Total Highways 878.17 302.43 1,200.21 43,550.00 42,349.79 2.76%

      Sanitation
        4420.250 Sanitation - garbage collection 1,106.00 212.00 1,449.00 3,500.00 2,051.00 41.40%
      Total Sanitation 1,106.00 212.00 1,449.00 3,500.00 2,051.00 41.40%

    Total Highways and public improvemen 1,984.17 514.43 2,649.21 47,050.00 44,400.79 5.63%

    Parks, recreation, and public property
      Parks
        4510.480 Parks maintenance and suppli 172.95 242.77 1,112.00 7,400.00 6,288.00 15.03%
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        4510.481 Arena maintenance and suppl 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 0.00%
        4510.482 Riding club expenditures 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00%
      Total Parks 172.95 242.77 1,112.00 10,400.00 9,288.00 10.69%

      Recreation
        4561.250 Rec - genl materials and supp 0.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 500.00 0.00%
        4561.480 Rec - July 24th Celebration 12,354.08 (120.00) 18,299.84 14,100.00 (4,199.84) 129.79%
        4561.485 Rec - Events committee 311.75 208.54 1,202.08 5,000.00 3,797.92 24.04%
      Total Recreation 12,665.83 88.54 19,501.92 19,600.00 98.08 99.50%

      Cemetery
        4590.480 G Cemetery maintenance and  3,531.31 41.96 1,647.24 11,400.00 9,752.76 14.45%
      Total Cemetery 3,531.31 41.96 1,647.24 11,400.00 9,752.76 14.45%

    Total Parks, recreation, and public prop 16,370.09 373.27 22,261.16 41,400.00 19,138.84 53.77%

    Transfers
      4880 G Appropriated increase in fund bal 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,310.00 3,310.00 0.00%
    Total Transfers 0.00 0.00 0.00 3,310.00 3,310.00 0.00%

  Total Expenditures: 41,356.52 7,734.61 68,539.65 202,580.00 134,040.35 33.83%

Total Change In Net Position 21,966.14 49,704.58 58,162.34 0.00 (58,162.34) 0.00%
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Change In Net Position
  Expenditures:
    Highways and public improvements
      Highways
        4410.740 Streets capital outlay 0.00 102,184.51 102,184.51 0.00 (102,184.51) 0.00%
      Total Highways 0.00 102,184.51 102,184.51 0.00 (102,184.51) 0.00%

    Total Highways and public improvemen 0.00 102,184.51 102,184.51 0.00 (102,184.51) 0.00%

  Total Expenditures: 0.00 102,184.51 102,184.51 0.00 (102,184.51) 0.00%

Total Change In Net Position 0.00 (102,184.51) (102,184.51) 0.00 102,184.51 0.00%
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Income or Expense
  Income From Operations:
    Operating income
      5111 Water sales revenue 49,060.28 11,841.37 47,043.63 126,000.00 78,956.37 37.34%
      5112 Maintenance Fee 3,000.00 750.00 2,949.35 8,000.00 5,050.65 36.87%
      5121 Late payment penalty 135.00 45.00 280.00 300.00 20.00 93.33%
    Total Operating income 52,195.28 12,636.37 50,272.98 134,300.00 84,027.02 37.43%

    Operating expense
      6110.6171 Adm labor 1,500.00 375.00 1,500.00 4,500.00 3,000.00 33.33%
      6130.6171 Adm benefits 114.76 28.69 114.76 345.00 230.24 33.26%
      6220.6171 Adm memeberships & dues 361.00 0.00 0.00 650.00 650.00 0.00%
      6242.6171 Adm billing expenses/postage 306.73 0.00 384.73 1,500.00 1,115.27 25.65%
      6243.6171 Adm accounting support 350.00 0.00 700.00 1,600.00 900.00 43.75%
      6410.6101 Opn water assessments and r 0.00 0.00 0.00 8,000.00 8,000.00 0.00%
      6421.6131 Opn water tests 425.00 50.00 200.00 4,000.00 3,800.00 5.00%
      6430.6101 Opn utilities 1,734.74 139.53 1,102.08 3,000.00 1,897.92 36.74%
      6450.6131 Opn maintenance and materia 1,565.71 70.00 390.00 10,000.00 9,610.00 3.90%
      6610.6171 Adm other administrative expe 150.00 0.00 0.00 750.00 750.00 0.00%
      6710.6131 Depreciation expense 14,981.40 0.00 0.00 180,000.00 180,000.00 0.00%
    Total Operating expense 21,489.34 663.22 4,391.57 214,345.00 209,953.43 2.05%

  Total Income From Operations: 30,705.94 11,973.15 45,881.41 (80,045.00) (125,926.41) -57.32%

  Non-Operating Items:
    Non-operating income
      5150 DWB grant 1,494,000.00 0.00 1,000,000.00 0.00 (1,000,000.00) 0.00%
      5160 Interest income 30,373.87 3,198.07 7,781.14 0.00 (7,781.14) 0.00%
    Total Non-operating income 1,524,373.87 3,198.07 1,007,781.14 0.00 (1,007,781.14) 0.00%

  Total Non-Operating Items: 1,524,373.87 3,198.07 1,007,781.14 0.00 (1,007,781.14) 0.00%

Total Income or Expense 1,555,079.81 15,171.22 1,053,662.55 (80,045.00) (1,133,707.55) -1,316.34%
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Change In Net Position
  Revenue:
    Interest
      3160 Cem Interest income 584.92 125.21 508.68 0.00 (508.68) 0.00%
    Total Interest 584.92 125.21 508.68 0.00 (508.68) 0.00%

  Total Revenue: 584.92 125.21 508.68 0.00 (508.68) 0.00%

Total Change In Net Position 584.92 125.21 508.68 0.00 (508.68) 0.00%
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Reference Invoice Invoice Payment Activity
Payee Name Number Number Ledger Date Date Amount Description Ledger Account Code
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Amazon.com CC9040 10292025 10/29/2025 10/29/2025 63.27 Halloween Trunk or Treats Handouts (100 Flashlight 104561.485 - Rec - Events committee

$63.27

Frog Bottom Irrigation 11587 6300 10/28/2025 10/28/2025 72.10 Town Hall Sprinkler System Blowout - Fall 2025 104141.250 - Adm bldg maintenance a

$72.10

GoDaddy.com CC9200 10282025 10/28/2025 10/28/2025 23.19 Wallsburg.org Domain Renewal (1 Year) 104141.210 - Adm books, subs, memb

$23.19

Internal Revenue Service EFT PR103125-220 11/04/2025 11/04/2025 130.00 Federal Income Tax 102221 - Payroll taxes payable
Internal Revenue Service EFT PR103125-220 11/04/2025 11/04/2025 145.90 Medicare Tax 102221 - Payroll taxes payable
Internal Revenue Service EFT PR103125-220 11/04/2025 11/04/2025 623.72 Social Security Tax 102221 - Payroll taxes payable

$899.62

$899.62

Mountainland Association of Govern 11605 729 10/27/2025 11/04/2025 415.00 Jurisdictional Cash Assessments (Fiscal Year 2026) 104141.210 - Adm books, subs, memb

$415.00

One Stop Service Centers LLC 11588 1023707 09/23/2025 10/28/2025 37.80 Fuel - September 2025 104141.275 - Adm fuel

One Stop Service Centers LLC 11588 1025609 09/02/2025 10/28/2025 13.03 Fuel - September 2025 - Prior Balance 104141.275 - Adm fuel
One Stop Service Centers LLC 11588 1025609 09/02/2025 10/28/2025 44.67 Fuel - September 2025 104141.275 - Adm fuel

$57.70

One Stop Service Centers LLC 11588 1039501 09/11/2025 10/28/2025 43.44 Fuel - September 2025 104141.275 - Adm fuel

$138.94

Payne, Kent 11606 10192025 10/19/2025 11/04/2025 38.00 Yellow Kubota Lawnmower Service and Winterizatio 104510.480 - Parks maintenance and s
Payne, Kent 11606 10192025 10/19/2025 11/04/2025 152.00 Yellow Kubota Lawnmower Service and Winterizatio 104510.480 - Parks maintenance and s

$190.00

$190.00

Richardson Plumbing LLC 11589 1593 10/18/2025 10/28/2025 790.00 Town Hall Hose Bib Installation 104141.250 - Adm bldg maintenance a

$790.00

Rocky Mountain Power 11590 10212025 10/21/2025 10/28/2025 302.43 57243656-001 3 Street Lights 104410.270 - Street Lights

Rocky Mountain Power 11591 10212025A 10/21/2025 10/28/2025 12.44 PRV Vault $12.44 - 58340626-001 3 Water Pump - " 516430.6101 - Opn utilities
Rocky Mountain Power 11591 10212025A 10/21/2025 10/28/2025 12.44 Upper Tank $12.44 - 58340626-001 3 Water Pump -  516430.6101 - Opn utilities
Rocky Mountain Power 11591 10212025A 10/21/2025 10/28/2025 67.36 Lower Tank $67.36 - 58340626-001 3 Water Pump -  516430.6101 - Opn utilities

$92.24

Rocky Mountain Power 11592 10212025B 10/21/2025 10/28/2025 79.62 33049429-001 9 Town Hall 104141.270 - Adm utilities

Rocky Mountain Power 11593 10212025C 10/21/2025 10/28/2025 23.99 57238756-001 2 Park 104141.270 - Adm utilities
Rocky Mountain Power 11593 10212025C 10/21/2025 10/28/2025 47.29 57238756-001 2 Water Pump 516430.6101 - Opn utilities

$71.28

Rocky Mountain Power 11594 10212025D 10/21/2025 10/28/2025 51.65 58169896-001 9 Fire Station 104141.270 - Adm utilities

$597.22

Scada Cloud Solutions LLC 11607 01073 10/27/2025 11/04/2025 35.00 Monthly SCADA Hosting Fee October 2025 516450.6131 - Opn maintenance and  

$35.00

Timberline Ace Hardware 11595 189388 10/10/2025 10/28/2025 43.57 Park Sprinkler Parts and Grass Seed 104510.480 - Parks maintenance and s

Timberline Ace Hardware 11595 189397 10/10/2025 10/28/2025 4.59 Torch Kit with Cylinder - 20% Town Hall Maintenanc 104141.250 - Adm bldg maintenance aPROPOSED
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Timberline Ace Hardware 11595 189397 10/10/2025 10/28/2025 9.20 Torch Kit with Cylinder - 40% Cemetery Maintenanc 104590.480 - G Cemetery maintenance  
Timberline Ace Hardware 11595 189397 10/10/2025 10/28/2025 9.20 Torch Kit with Cylinder - 40% Park Maintenance 451 104510.480 - Parks maintenance and s

$22.99

Timberline Ace Hardware 11595 189655 10/21/2025 10/28/2025 32.76 Cemetery Sprinkler Parts 104590.480 - G Cemetery maintenance  

$99.32

U.S Postal Service CC9040 10252025 10/25/2025 10/25/2025 79.78 Halloween Trunk or Treat Flyers Mailing 104561.485 - Rec - Events committee

$79.78

UDOT Comptroller 11586 10152025 10/15/2025 10/15/2025 102,184.51 Projected local match cost for the Main Canyon Roa 414410.740 - Streets capital outlay

$102,184.51

UPS Store CC9040 10252025 10/25/2025 10/25/2025 65.49 Halloween Trunk or Treat Poster and Flyers Printing 104561.485 - Rec - Events committee

$65.49

Utah State Tax Commission EFT PR103125-224 11/04/2025 11/04/2025 52.53 State Income Tax 102221 - Payroll taxes payable

$52.53

Wasatch County Managers Office 11584 10162025 10/16/2025 10/16/2025 4,169.98 Park Trail match refund. Returned to Wasatch TAP 101395 - Suspense

$4,169.98

Wasatch County Solid Waste District EFT 10212025 10/21/2025 10/21/2025 212.00 Monthly Solid Waste 104420.250 - Sanitation - garbage colle

$212.00

$110,087.95

PROPOSED



Project Updates (11-6-25): 

Main Canyon Road – The signage will be completed tomorrow (Friday 11-7-25).  The cleanup for the 
winter shut down has been completed.  The work to be completed in the spring of 2026 will be as 
follows:  1.  Profile grinding to smooth out the roadway (especially at the joints and in the section along 
the church) coming into town.  2.  Chip Seal the entire roadway.  3.  Final paint on the roadway. 

The project is scheduled in the spring to be complete by June 30, 2026. 

I am including our payment request for Celeni’s signature with this update.  Please have the mayor sign 
the request and send it back to Nancy or me.   

CBDG Grant Application – The environmental document for the stormwater study has been approved.  
As soon as we receive the contract from the state, this project will begin. 

We ae beginning the environmental clearance for the construction segment of the project.  I am 
attaching a copy of the environmental document for the mayor’s signature.  Please have Celeni  sign the 
document on the last page and return it to John Wood (my office) or me for processing with the state. 

PROPOSED



PO BOX 52     70 WEST MAIN CANYON ROAD     WALLSBURG – UT     84082 
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Wallsburg Town 
Mayor Celeni Richins    Council:  Scott Larsen    Terri Eisel    Mary Piscitelli    Rohn Hortin 

Appointment Of New Members  
Wallsburg Town Planning Commission 

November 6, 2025 

Existing Planning Commission Members 

      (To Remain On Planning Commission) 

 Carrie Mecham  Voting Position  

Voting Position • Lucille O’Driscoll

• Tammy Graham Voting Position 

New Planning Commission Members 

      (Appointed November 6, 2025) 

Voting Position 

Voting Position 

MAG – Local Administrative Advisor 

• Dennis Phillips

• Sam Hicken

• Spencer FosterPROPOSED
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